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Abstract

Background: The World Health Organization (WHQ) declared COVID-19 an international public health emergency on
January 30th and demanded coordinated action from all countries to contain its rapid spread, and a pandemic on March
11th due to its continued spread across countries and continents. During a pandemic, the information gap can have
negative consequences by increasing stress and instability. Furthermore, unfavorable attitudes and practices, as well as
other misconceptions and beliefs, can intensify the disaster's devastating effects.

Aims: 1. To determine the knowledge, attitude and practices of people in Basrah about COVID-19 pandemic. 2. To know
the main source of peoples' information.

Method: This study is a cross-sectional study conducted on a sample of persons selected throughout the period from
25 April to 1%t August 2021. The study involved 402 individuals who attended primary health care centers in Basah
city center.

Results: In this study, 25.6% of the participants aged 30-39 years and 34.6% of them had secondary school education,
51.7% were females. Majority of the study sample (71.6%) were married. More than half (62.4%) showed self or family
history of COVID-19. Half of the participants in this study had moderate level of knowledge, social media was the source
of information for 54.2% of the participants, 67.4% of the participants didn’t know the correct symptoms of COVID-19
disease, and also 82% didn’t know the incubation period, while 90.8% know the mode of transmission. Highest percentage
(40.5%) had poor attitude, and 59%had poor practice level.

Conclusions: The highest percentage of the participants had moderate knowledge, poor attitude and poor practices. Social
media is the main source of information about COVID-19 among the studied sample.

Recommendation: This study recommends enhancing awareness of people about the importance of control and
preventive measures against COVID-19 virus in decreasing the prevalence of the disease.
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Introduction
he world has seen severe changes in the
fatal virus’s unprecedented development,
specifically Novel Coronavirus (nCOVID-19).
Since the report of the first cluster of
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it has showed a rapid spread over a short
period.! The World Health Organization
(WHO) declared COVID-19 as an international
public health emergency on January 30th and
demanded coordinated action from all countries
to contain its rapid spread, and a pandemic on
March 11" due to its continued spread across
countries and continents.?® Low pathogenicity
and high transmissibility are two alarming
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characteristics of this virus, which have resulted
in an extremely high prevalence and mortality
when compared to its predecessors.* The
disease causes respiratory disease (similar to
the flu) with key clinical symptoms such as a
dry cough, fever, and, in more severe cases,
breathing problems. COVID19 is a highly
contagious disease with a high fatality rate that
has been classed as a class B disease and
managed as a class A infectious disease in
China in January 2020. SARS-COV-2 spread
from person to person through inhalation of
infected person's aerosols.®® It also spread
directly from person to person when a COVID-
19 case coughs or exhales, causing droplets to
enter another person’'s nose, mouth, or eyes.
Other people contract the virus by handling
fomites and then touching their faces,® Patients
with  pre-existing illnesses  (such as
hypertension, cardiomyopathy, lung disease,
cancer, or diabetes) have been identified as
possible risk factors for severe disease and
mortality.”® The WHO upgraded the COVID-
19 emergency from a public health international
emergency (30 January 2020) to a pandemic on
March 11, 2020.° Social media is a primary
source of disseminating various fallacies about
disease prevention and resistance.'® Previous
epidemics, such as MERS and SARS, have
shown that evaluation of knowledge, attitudes,
and practices aids in the identification of myths,
taboos, and disinformation about the epidemic,
as well as the development of effective methods
to minimize its negative consequences. *°

The study aims to determine the knowledge,
attitude and practices of people in Basrah about
COVID-19 pandemic and to know the main
source of peoples' information.

Methodology

This study is a cross-sectional study conducted
in the city center of Basrah governorate, in the
south of Iraq during the period from 25th of
April to the 1st of August 2021 on a sample of
402 adults attended the six randomly selected
primary health care centers during the study
period. Verbal agreement to contribute in the
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study was acquired for each participant.
Information were obtained by interviewing the
participants, a directly-administered
questionnaire specially designed for the study
purpose was used, the questionnaire had been
constructed after verifying various similar
previous studies. To measure the knowledge of
each participant, we assigned a true response
for each question in the questionnaire as
correct, and false answers as incorrect ones. For
questions with multiple choices, answers of
participants who assigned half or more than
half of the correct choices were considered
correct, while those who assigned less than half
of the correct choices were considered
incorrect. The same was carried out regarding
attitude and practices. People who scored 75%
or more in the area of the knowledge
assessment section are considered with good
knowledge about Covid-19. Those with a score
of 50-75%, and those score less than 50%, are
those with moderate and poor knowledge
respectively, the same is applied for attitude and
practices. Data of the studied sample were
entered, managed and analyzed using the
statistical package for social sciences (SPSS)
version 26.

Results

In this study the highest percent (25.6%) of the
sample aged between 30-39, and only 1% of
them aged 70 years and more, people who had
secondary school education showed the highest
percentage (34.6%) and only 12.2% of them
had university and postgraduate education,
48.3% of the sample were males and 51.7%
were females. Majority of the study participants
(71.6%) were married, and only 2.7% were
divorced, 40.8% had 1-4 children and 27.9%
had no children. This study showed that 60.45%
had average monthly income and 3.7% had very
good income. The highest percent (41.8%)
were governmental employees. (Table-1)
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Table 1. Socio-demographic characteristics Personal and/or family history of COVID-19
disease
Age Frequency Percent
<20 20 5.0 Participants answers to the question (Have you
20-29 75 187 or any of your family members infected with
30-39 103 256 Corona virus?) is shown below (table-2).
40-49 90 22.4 Approximately 40% of the study sample had
50-59 79 19.7 history of COVID-19 disease and 44% of them
60-69 31 7.7 reported positive family history of the disease.
>70 4 1.0
Total 402 100.0 T.able 2. Personal / family history of COVID-19
Education disease
llliterate/just read Personal/family histor
and writeJ 70 174 0] COVID-19ydiseasey Frequency Percent
Primary 79 19.7
Intermediate 65 16.2 Yes, | am 73 18.2
Secondary 139 34.6
University & post 49 122 Me and another . o6
graduate member/s of the family '
Total 402 100.0
Gender Yes,.a member of the o1 226
Male 194 48.3 family
Female 208 51.7
Total 402 100.0 No 151 37.6
Marital status
Marrled 288 71.6 Total 402 1000
Single 90 22.4
Divorced 11 2.7
Widowed 13 32 Levels of knowledge, attitude and practices
Total 402 100.0 .. .
NUmber of children of the participants about covid-19
0 e 279 Half of the participants in this study had
14 164 208 moderate level of knowledge (table-3), the
More than 4 126 313 social media was the source of information for
Total 402 100.0 more than half of the participants (54.2%),
Monthly income followed by family and friends (30.8%), TV.
Bad 32 8.0 And radio (33.3%) and finally lectures and
Average 243 60.4 conferences  (7.7%) (table-4).  Highest
Good 112 279 percentage (40.5%) had poor attitude, and
Very good 15 8.7 (59%) had poor practice level. (Table-3)
Total 402 100.0
Occupation
Governmental
Employee 168 41.8
Self-employed 114 28.4
Student 26 6.5
Housewife 94 23.4
Total 402 100.0
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Table 3. Levels of knowledge, attitude and practices
about COVID-19

A. k

nowledge Frequency Percent
level
Good 112 27.9
Moderate 201 50.0
Poor 89 22.1
Total 402 100.0
B. Attit

itude Frequency Percent

level
Good 91 22.7
Moderate 148 36.8
Poor 163 40.5
Total 402 100.0
C.P i

ractice Frequency Percent
level
Good 39 9.7
Moderate 126 31.3
Poor 237 59
Total 402 100.0

Table 4. Sources of information about COVID-19

Source of

information Frequency Percent
Social media 218 54.2
Family and friends 124 30.8
TV. And radio 134 333

Lectures and

31 7.7
conferences

Answers of the participants about the
knowledge, attitude and practice questions

All the participants knew name of the epidemic,
81.8% of them classified it as a viral one, and
77.6% identify it as an infectious one, while
22.4% thought that COVID-19 is a political
conspiracy or an issue between countries,
67.4% were not able to determine at least half
of the disease correct symptoms, and also 82%
didn’t know the correct incubation period,
90.8% know the disease mode of transmission,
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62.9% of them believed that hot weather can
Kill or weaken the virus, 79.6% knew that old
people and those with chronic diseases are more
liable for severe disease. Fifty-seven percent
said that children can be infected and 65.4%
knew that they are capable of transmitting the
virus, 63.2% said that alcohol sterilizers can kill
the virus, 72.1% knew that people can be
infected without symptoms and 69.7% said that
those without symptoms can transmit the virus,
88.4% said that a person will absolutely be
infected if goes nearby a person with covid-19,
and 82.1% said that people can be infected
more than once, 86.1% said that the disease can
be prevented, 67.7% didn’t know how COVID-
19 disease can be diagnosed, and 56% said that
there are useful treatments against the virus,
61.7%said that people who take vaccine should
continue on preventive measures and (58.7%)
said that taking the vaccine would not prevent
infection (table-5). More than half (57%) said
that they will not attend hospitals if they had got
symptoms, 58.9% prefer treatment at home,
66.7% answered that they will stay home for
quarantine if they got contact with an infected
person, 57.7% of them answered that they will
meet persons with history of past infection.
Half of the participants (50.5%) are afraid from
virus transmission between people. Majority of
people (84.8%) wish the situation to return
normal and 56.5% of them said that they will
provide help if needed, 80.1% think that they
learned more from this pandemic,73.9%
followed the news about the disease in the
world and in Iraq, 32.8% of them considered
the situation in Iraq as mild and the situation
was considered sever by approximately similar
percent (31.3%), 22.9% expected that the
situation will be worse while 46.5% of them
said that the disease will be like seasonal flu,
42.5% of the participants said that they will not
take the vaccine, the main reasons for them
were fear from vaccine side effects (47.9%) or
from the manufacturing country (19.2%) and
39.1% think that the vaccine is useless.(table-5)
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More than half of the participants (59%) had
poor practice level. Only 22.6% of the study
sample practiced hand washing with soap and
water by the correct way and time, 70.4% wash
their hands frequently, 84.1% use the mask
regularly, 91.5% of the sample discharged the
mask in the trash after using it, 58% were using

CONID-19 Pandemic KAP

sanitizers,71.4% were not sterilize surfaces
frequently, 59.7% did not practice social
distancing,71.1% did not avoid shaking hands
and kissing when welcoming relatives and
friends, 66.4% said that they will continue on
preventive measures till the pandemic end.
(Table-5)

Table 5. Answers of the participants about the knowledge, attitude and practice questions

A/ Knowledge Questions (1-19)

Incorrect/Don’t know
Correct

Frequency
(%)

Frequency (%)

1- For more than a year, the world has been exposed to an epidemic disease. Do you know what this disease's name

http://dx.doi.org.10.33762/mjbu.2022.176736

is?
Corona 402 (100.0) 0 (0.0
2- What do you think of Corona disease, is it a viral, bacterial, toxic disease or others?
Viral 329 (81.8) 73 (18.2)
3- What is your opinion about Corona disease?
An infectious disease 312 (77.6) 90 (22.4)
4- Do you know the symptoms of COVID-19 disease?

131 (32.6) 271 (67.4)
5- Do you know when the symptoms appear after infection? Mention the incubation period
2-14 days 72 (17.9) 330 (82.1)
6- Do you know the disease mode of transmission?
B e o w 0o v e
7- Who are people at risk of severe disease?
Elderly and those with chronic diseases 320 (79.6) 82 (20.4)
8- Are children vulnerable to infection/disease?
Yes 229 (57.0) 173 (43.0)
9- Can children transmit the infection?
Yes 263 (65.4) 139 (43.6)
10- Do alcohol/sterilization kill/weaken the virus?
Yes 254 (63.2) 148 (36.8)
11- Can a person get infected without symptoms?
Yes 290 (72.) 112 (27.9)
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12- Can the infected person transmit the infection in the absence of symptoms?

Yes 280 (69.7) 122 (30.3)

13- What are the factors that are important for transmission/ severity of infection in case of contact with an infected
one?

Immunity, duration of contact 46 (11.4) 356 (88.6)

14- Is it possible for someone to be infected more than one time?

Yes 330 (82.1) 72 (17.9)

15- Can the infection be prevented?

Yes 346 (86.1) 56 (13.9)

16- Do you know the main methods of diagnosis?

CT scan and PCR 130 (32.3) 272 (67.7)

17- Is there any useful treatment against corona virus?

Yes 177 (44.0) 225 (56.0)

18- Are wearing mask and following preventive measures necessary for a person who had been vaccinated?

Yes 248 (61.7) 154 (38.3)

19- Can a vaccinated person be infected?

Yes 236 (58.7) 166 (41.3)

Incorrect/Don’t know
Correct

B/ Attitude Questions (1-11) Frequency

(%)

Frequency (%)

1- If you have symptoms of the disease will you go to the hospital?

Yes 160 (39.8) 242 (60.2)

2- What will you do if you contact an infected person?

Stay home for quarantine 268 (66.7) 134 (33.3)

3- Are you afraid of the transmission of the virus between people?

No, | know how to protect myself 204  (50.2) 198 (49.8)

4- Do you wish that the epidemic ends and the return of normal life schools?

Yes 341 (84.8) 61 (15.2)

5- Do you think that you will be more precautionary in the future for such an epidemic?

Yes, | learned more 322 (80.1) 80 (19.9)

6- If society needs you, will you help?

Yes, | will help 227  (56.5) 175 (43.5)

7- Do you follow the news about the progress of the virus in the countries?

Yes 248 (61.7) 154 (38.3)

8- Are you following the news or progress of the virus in Iraq?
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C/ Practices, Questions (1-9)

1- Way and duration of hand washing

Correct
\[o} (%)

Yes 297  (73.9) 105 (26.1)
9- What are your expectations about the virus in Iraq in the nearby future?
for better 142 (35.3) 260 (64.7)
10- Do you expect that the infections will be like the seasonal flu?
Yes 187  (46.5) 215 (53.5)
11- Will you or did you take the vaccine?
yes | took 89 (22.1) -
yes | will 99 (24.6) -

214 (53.3)

Incorrect
\[o} (%)
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91  (22.6) 311 (77.4)
2- Proper mask wearing and way of discharge

368 (91.5) 34 (8.5)
3- Do you wash your hands frequently?
Yes 283 (70.4) 119 (29.6)
4- Do you use masks frequently?
Yes 338 (84.1) 64 (15.9)
5- Do you use sanitizers?
Yes 233  (58.0) 169 (42.0)
6- Do you sterilize surfaces?
Yes 115  (28.6) 287 (71.4)
7- Do you keep social distancing?
Yes 162 (40.3) 240 (59.7)
8- Do you avoid shaking hands and kissing for welcoming relatives and friends?
Yes 116  (28.6) 286 (71.4)
9- For how long are you ready to continue in using the preventive measures?
Till virus end 267  (66.4) 135 (33.6)
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Discussion

In the near future, living with COVID-19
appears to be wunavoidable. Thus, the
enforcement of personal protective measures
should be followed by a reduction in incident
cases.!! The findings of the current study
demonstrated that half of the studied people had
moderate knowledge. Studies, such as a
research conducted in Addis Ababa, Ethiopiain
2020, indicated that 58.6 percent of the
population possessed moderate knowledge.'? A
study conducted in various continents (Asia,
Americas - North and South, Europe, Africa,
and other - Australia and Antarctica) and
another one in Nepal showed that the
respondents demonstrated good knowledge
constituted 93.2% and 84.25% respectively.0
A study in Mosul showed that 86% of the
participants had high level of knowledge.* The
moderate level of knowledge among the
participants in this study may be because most
participants had secondary school education,
which education could be owing to the high
level of media coverage, which included all
media outlets, and the influence of the
pandemic on social life, which forced people to
follow. The present study revealed that almost
all the participants 99.5% had heard about
COVID-19 or knew the name of the disease,
similarly the same was reported by a study in
Jordan. ¥ One probable explanation is that, in
comparison to the traditional media sources,
social media apps have grown in popularity and
accessibility, hastening the distribution of
information. Majority of the study sample
(90.8%) knew that mode of the transmission
can be by respiratory droplets or by direct
contact. In a research in Pakistan, only 70.5 %
of the participants agreed that the virus spreads
through air droplets and touch. ¢ While the
study in Asian developing countries showed
that 93.1% were knowledgeable regarding
transmission mode.!” And in Lebanon study,
61.5% of participants know the correct modes
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of transmission.*® In this study around 79.6% of
all the participants, correctly identified the
elderly and those with comorbidities as high-
risk groups for COVID-19 disease; however,
only about 20.4% incorrectly identified adults,
adolescents, and children as high-risk groups.
Similar to a study in Lebanese population in
which about 62.7% of the participants correctly
identified the elderly and those with
comorbidities as high-risk groups for COVID-
19. ¥ In a study which was done in Mosul,
majority of the respondents confirmed that
COVID-19 disease is more dangerous in
patients with chronic diseases and the elderly,
14 the fatal outcomes are predicted by severity,
older age, and presence of co-morbidity
according to a study about the pandemic of
COVID-19 in Eastern Mediterranean Region.*°
In this study, the percent of accurate knowledge
regarding symptoms of COVID-19 was 32.6%,
which is much lower than those reported in
Pakistan and Saudi Arabia in whom 93% and
98% were well-aware about COVID-19
symptoms respectively.’®2 And also lower
than that estimated in Lebanese study which
revealed that 54.7% of the participants were
aware about the clinical symptoms.? This study
showed that only 17.9% of the study sample,
knew the correct incubation period. In another
study conducted by Zegarra et al., 86.2% of the
participants knew the correct incubation period.
22 |In Asian developing countries study, 93.8%
of the participants knew the correct incubation
period, " while only 15.4% of the participants
knew the correct incubation period in Lebanon
study.® This study showed that the opinion of
44% of the participants was that there was no
useful treatment for the disease caused by the
virus but only preventive measures, in a study
done in Pakistan around 79% said that there is
only supportive treatment available for the
virus.’® Bangladesh is a country, where only
18.3 percent of the participants thought that
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COVID-19 had no treatment, while 47.3
percent thought it was a treatable disease.?® In
this study, evaluation of the information
obtained from the participants to ascertain
about COVID-19 disclosed  substantial
dependence on the social media of 54.2%, this
result agreed with the results of a study
conducted during this pandemic in which more
information in Venezuela had been shared
through social media and on the internet
compared to the national radio and television
broadcast media.?* Another study in Asian
developing countries (China, India, and
Pakistan), suggested financial and media
related difficulties as the reasons that prevent
their people from obtaining accurate
information.’” The World Health Organization
defined the present situation of excessive
correct and incorrect information about the
COVID-19 pandemic posted on social media as
an infodemic.?® Social media platforms provide
direct access, they may amplify rumors and
present problematic information depending on
users' interests and attitudes assessed by
algorithms to mediate and encourage content
promotion, but they may also amplify rumors
and present questionable information. 2 By the
present study, 40.5% of the participants had
poor attitude toward COVID-19. Findings of
this study showed that more than half of the
participants (57%) stated they would go to a
health facility if they had symptoms in contrast
to a study in Iran in which 75% of the sample
stated they would go to a health facility if they
had a fever.?” This study showed that 61.7% of
the participants were following news about the
virus progression in another countries, and
73.9% of the participants were following news
about the virus progression in lIrag. According
to a study in China, 97.1 percent of the
participants monitored COVID-19 closely. 28
This study showed that 35.1% of the studied
sample said the situation will be for better,
while in Pakistan despite the less faith in
government 67.3% were optimistic that
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COVID-19 would be successfully controlled, 2°
this is relatively low as compared to that in
China and Malaysia. A study in china 2020,
showed that 90.8% of the participants believed
that COVID-19 will finally be successfully
controlled.®®3! A study in Sudan showed that
99.1% of the participants agreed that COVID-
19 will finally be successfully controlled. 32
This study shows that 59% of the participants
had poor practices. Level of practice was good
for both of the Malaysian population and
Chinese residents.®®®!  The majority of
Venezuelans self-reported that they were
following recommended practices.® A study in
Sudanese population revealed that only 48.5%
had a good practice toward the COVID-19.%2
The present study found that 84.1% of the
participants were wearing mask when going
outside and 70.4% were washing their hands
frequently and 40.3% avoid crowded places.
This is in stark contrast to a recent study of
Chinese citizens, in which nearly all (98.0%) of
study population reported using masks while
leaving their houses and nearly all (96.4%)
avoided busy venues and wore masks when
leaving the house 98.0%. ° In Saudi Arabia
2020, 94% avoided crowded locations, and
88% avoided shaking hands.®* In Jordan
precautionary measures such as hand washing
was practiced by 87.0% and only 9.7% wear a
face mask often.®® In the Sudanese research
2020, 49.2 percent of the participants said they
had not visited any crowded area recently,®
while in India 2020, more than 95% of the
participants had avoided crowded places
recently.®® These variations could be attributed
to the disparities in state-enforced rules,
cultural experience with previous pandemics,
and the two subpopulations' educational levels.
In conclusion, the highest percentage of the
participants had moderate Knowledge, poor
attitude, and poor practice. Social media is the
main source of information about COVID-19
among the studied sample. This study
recommended enhancing awareness of people
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about the importance of control and preventive
measures against Covid-19 virus to help in
decreasing prevalence of the disease.
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